
Special Educational Needs & Disability (SEND) Board
Terms of Reference
The purpose of the board:
The SEND board will provide strategic direction and leadership for monitoring and quality assuring   the local area’s effectiveness in identifying and meeting the needs of children and young people who have special educational needs or disabilities (SEND). It will ensure that children and young people fulfil their life chances, of living independently, gaining meaningful employment, living active and healthy lives and being part of their local community in doing so the board will:
1. Ensure there is an overarching SEND strategy & action plan to ensure that the needs of children and young people in Enfield with SEND are being met and service improvements needed are addressed.
2. To take account of the statutory framework for local authorities and clinical commissioning  integrated care boards to work together to secure jointly commissioned services for children and young people with SEND to improve education, health and care outcomes.
3. Set up and review the SEND Data Dashboard to oversee performance and productivity of SEND and taking affirmative action to mitigate against any underperformance, areas of concern or risks.

4. Ensure assessment and support pathways are in place and are well communicated on the Local Offer
5. Evaluate and evidence the impact of the progress of children and young people on SEN support to ensure the effectiveness of the provision and its adaptability towards the emerging needs of children and young people.
6. Evaluate and evidence the impact of the progress of children and young people undergoing statutory assessments and those with EHCPs to ensure the effectiveness of the provision and its adaptability towards the emerging needs of children and young people.

7. Agree, monitor and progress the SEND priorities in the local area SEND strategy action plan 
8. Ensure there is a relevant and regularly reviewed Local Offer to meet the need of children, young people and their families

9. Receive reports & updated action plans from the SEND work streams and focused service areas and sign off recommendations as appropriate.
10. Overview the current financial position of the partnership spend on SEND, identifying any future commissioning needs.
11. Ensuring that the board is fully cited on local needs and focused on innovative approaches to early intervention.

12. Ensure that the self-evaluation framework is up to date, so the local area is prepared for Ofsted/CQC inspections.
13. Ensuring the board is appraised of changes to legislation impacting on SEND and making sure that services are compliant with law.

14. Ensure that children, young people and their families participate in decision making at strategic level and contribute in our communities.
Roles and Responsibilities of the Board are to:
	1. 
	Co-produce the vision and mission statement that reflects the SEND community and its partnership in Enfield.

	2.
	Foster collaboration and effective partnership working across the health, education and social care system for children and young people with SEND.
Ensure proactive strategic and operational alignment with the overarching drivers across health, education and social agendas that potentially impact on children and young people with SEND for example in housing, transport, cultural services, etc.


	3.
	Provide scrutiny and challenge to all relevant service providers and commissioners through the SEND Data Dashboard. 
Use quantitative and qualitative data effectively to identify issues and gaps to inform strategic developments and monitoring effectiveness of SEND services

	4.
	To ensure clear and rigorous systems are in place to support early identification and assessment of need so that children receive the support as soon as is practicable 


	5. 
	Ensure effective processes and quality assurance are in place to confirm that Education Health and Care Plans are of high quality and are co-produced with parents/carers and young people 

Monitor the impact of those arrangements for CYP on SEN Support and those with EHC Plans to order to improve outcomes and achievement children and young people with SEND. 



	6.
	Make use of existing Health, Local Authority and Voluntary sector platforms and forums to identify challenges and communicate progress on SEND reforms and promote services 


	7. 
	Work in close partnership with parents, carers, children and young people and parent representative groups to identify challenges together

Ensuring the voices of children, young people and their parents are considered within the SEND pathway and in line with expectations within the Children & Families Act (2014) and the NHS Act (2006)


	8. 
	To develop joint commissioning process for SEND in the Borough ensuring there is sufficiency of services and resources to meet demand in a cost-efficient way and that these are clearly included in the Local Offer

 

	9. 
	To oversee from the SEND dashboard the commissioning needs that supports SEND development

Oversee the work of SEND work-streams and task and finish groups which will be accountable to the Board and will report at a frequency to be decided by the Chair. 
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	Ensure   there is   an up to date and accurate self - assessment of the partnership’s effectiveness against all key areas of the inspection framework




Accountability

Overall accountability of the SEND Board is to the Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board chaired by the leader of the council. In addition, the Board is accountable to and reports to the People’s department management team and through this to the Executive Management team led by the Chief Executive
For BEMHT, accountability sits with the NCL management team through its ICP (tbc due to NCL reorganisation). 
Membership and chairing of the SEND Board: 
The Board is chaired by the Enfield Director of Education

	 Organisation
	Name

Peter Nathan
	Title

Director of Education
	Email

Peter.nathan@enfield.gov.uk

	LB Enfield LA Education/Social Care
	
	
	

	
	Tony Theodoulou
	Executive Director People
	Tony.theodoulou@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Peter Nathan
	Director of Education
	Peter.nathan@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Barbara Thurogood
	Head of Service SEND and Inclusion, Enfield LA
(Team manager)
	Barbara.thurogood@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Suzy Francis
	Principle EP, Strategic Lead for Children and young people’s emotional Well-being and Mental Health
	Suzy.francis@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Anne Stoker
	Director of Children and Family Services 
	Anne.stoker@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Caroline Fanning
	Strategic commissioner

	Caroline.fanning@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Andy Johnson
	Progression & Pathways manager
	Andy.johnson@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Neil Best
	Head of Education Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships
	Neil.best@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Andrew Lawrence
	Service Manager – Children and Public Health Commissioning
	Andrew.lawrence@enfield.gov.uk

	
	tbc
Jennie Gumbrell
	Secondary schools reps.
	phillipsm@highlearn.uk
jgumbrell@enfieldcs.enfield.sch.uk

	
	Nuala Husband
tbc
	Primary schools reps.
	nhusband@firsfarm.enfield.sch.uk
sshaughnessy@meridianangel.com

	
	tbc
	Special schools rep.
	headteacher@russethouse.enfield.sch.uk

	
	Julia Hide
	Early Years SEN Team Manager 
	Julia.hide@enfield.gov.uk

	
	
	College rep  
	

	
	Mervin Cato
	Head of Behaviour Support Service
	Mervin.cato@enfield.gov.uk

	
	James Carrick
	Deputy Head of Behaviour Service
	James.carrick@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Mirjan Dhamo
	Joint Services for Disabled Children 
	Mirjan.Dhamo@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Vicky Main
	Head of Service for Integrated Learning Disabilities Service
	Vicky.main@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Clare Redrupp
	Short Breaks & family Support manager
	Clare.Redrupp@enfield.gov.uk;

	
	Jo Fear
	Head of Admissions & Attendance
	Jo.fear@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Joanne Drew
	Director of Housing and Regeneration
	Joanne.Drew@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Miriam McDonagh
	Team Manager, Early Intervention Support Service, Joint Service for Disabled Children
	Miriam.McDonagh@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Sarah McLean
	SEND Transition Manager, Joint Service for Disabled Children/Integrated Learning Disability Service
	Sarah.mclean@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Cigdem Alkan
	ECASS Service Lead
	Cigdem.Alkan@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Sam Hill
	Senior School Improvement Advisor for Safeguarding & Inclusion
	Daniella.lang@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Rachel Walker
	Head of Enfield Advisory Service for Autism (EASA),
	rwalker@enfieldasa.org.uk

	
	Victoria Adnan
	Strategy & Policy Manager
	Victoria.Adnan@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Sarah Kennedy
	SEN Adviser
	Sarah.kennedy@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Helen Baeckstroem
	Strategy & Policy Team Leader
	Helen.Baeckstroem@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Zulkifl Ahmed
	SEN Manager 
	zulkifl.ahmed@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Laurine Dyer
	Senior Practitioner, Learning Disabilities Service
	Laurine.dyer@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Laura Sowkhee
	Team Manager
	laura.sowkhee@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Raju Ahmed
	High Needs Tracking Manager
	Raju.ahmed@enfield.gov.uk

	
	Liz Jones
	Educational Psychologist

Senior Lead EP for Early Years


	Liz.jones@enfield.gov.uk

	Enfield

NCL CCG
	
	
	

	
	Nazmin Mansuria
	Childrens Commissioning
	nazmin.mansuria@nhs.net

	
	Chantel Palmer
	Designated nurse for safeguarding children and LAC (as and when required)
	chantel.palmer@nhs.net


	
	Peppa Aubyn
	Assistant Director of Commissioning – Enfield Directorate
	peppaaubyn@nhs.net

	
	
	Deputy Director of Children & Young People’s Commissioning
	d.usherwood@nhs.net

	
	
	Deputy Clinical Director


	

	
	
	Deputy Director of Children & Young People’s Commissioning
	julia.mills3@nhs.net

	
	
	Senior Commissioning Manager – Child Health Services


	michelle.williams71@nhs.net

	BEMHT
	
	
	

	
	Helen Tanyan
	Head of CYP and Family services


	helen.tanyan@nhs.net

	
	Sally Mordi
	Designated Clinical Officer
	sally.mordi@nhs.net

	
	Belinda Danso Langley /Rob Davey (as and when required
	Enfield Community Services CYP Service Leads
	belinda.danso-langley@nhs.net 

rob.davey3@nhs.net

	
	Clive Blackwood
	Head of CAMHs (Operations)
	c.blackwood@nhs.net

	Enfield LA Parents Representative
	
	
	

	
	Seema Islam
Jackie Pummell
	Our Voice
	seemaislam@yahoo.com
jackieourvoice@outlook.com

	
	
	SENDIASS
	RivkaS@centre404.org.uk

	
	Natasha Rajamahendra
	NAS
	branchofficer@enfieldnas.org.uk

	
	Jane Richards
	Families in Transition to Adulthood (FTA) 

	janer1@blueyonder.co.uk


5.
Responsibilities of Board members:
· Attend all scheduled board meetings or delegate attendance to an appropriate member of staff who has delegated authority 
· Share relevant communications and information across the membership of the Board and where appropriate within their own organisations and/or departments being mindful of information governance and data sharing requirements and legislation.
· Chair will be responsible for clarifying at the end of meeting any areas of discussion that cannot be shared outside of the meeting. 
· Make timely decisions and be accountable for any agreed actions required  
· Notify members of any matters which may impact on the effectiveness of the board

6. Frequency of Meetings: 

The SEND Board will meet bi-monthly (5 times a year)
7.  Business Support 

Meeting minutes will be taken by an administrator from Enfield LA. Agenda and minutes of the previous meeting will be distributed at least 5 working days before the meeting and the next meeting date will be made available to members at least 4 weeks in advance.
The meeting will be Chaired by the Director of Education   
8. Minimum Attendance/ Quorum 

The group will be quorate when there is one member attending from each section including Enfield Local Authority, the CCG and BEMHT. 

9. Conduct of the committee 

The committee will conduct its business in accordance with relevant national guidance and relevant codes of practice. 

If any member has an interest, pecuniary or otherwise, in any matter and is present at the meeting at which the matter is under discussion, he/she will declare that interest as early as possible and shall not participate in the discussions. 

The Chair will have the power to request that member to withdraw until the Board consideration has been completed. 

If the Chair has a conflict, then an alternative Chair will be nominated from the membership of the committee
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